Summary Financial Data
(unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2004

Reconciliation of denominator for debt to total assets to denominator for debt to
undepreciated book value of real estate assets

Denominator for debt to total assets $ 2,130,376 $ 1,732,026
Assets other than assets included in investment in real estate (242,509 ) (187,525 )
Accumulated depreciation on real estate assets 174,935 141,716
Intangible assets on real estate acquisitions, net 90,984 67,560
Denominator for debt to undepreciated book value of real estate assets $ 2,153,786 $ 1,753,777

Year Ended
December 31,

2004

Reconciliation of numerators for diluted EPS and diluted FFO as reported to
numerators for diluted EPS and diluted FFO excluding issuance costs associated
with redeemed preferred shares

Numerator for diluted EPS, as reported $ 18,911
Add: Issuance costs associated with redeemed preferred shares 1,813
Numerator for diluted EPS, as adjusted $ 20,724

Numerator for diluted FFO, as reported $ 76,248
Add: Issuance costs associated with redeemed preferred shares 1,813
Numerator for diluted FFO, as adjusted

$ 78,061

Three Months Ending
March 31, 2006

Year Ending
December 31, 2006

Low High

Low

High
Reconciliation of projected EPS-diluted to projected diluted FFO per share
Reconciliation of numerators
Numerator for projected EPS-diluted $ 5,500 $ 6,300 $ 23,400 $ 26,400
Gain on sales of real estate, excluding development portion (2,400) (2,400) (2,400) (2,400)
Real estate-related depreciation and amortization 19,448 19,448 76,880 76,880
Minority interests-common units 1,234 1,414 4,998 5,639
Numerator for projected diluted FFO per share $ 23,782 $ 24,762 $ 102,878 $ 106,519

Reconciliation of denominators
Denominator for projected EPS-diluted 41,331 41,331 43,481 43,481
Weighted average common units 8,523 8,523 8,523 8,523
Denominator for projected diluted FFO per share 49,854 49,854 52,004 52,004

EPS - diluted $ 0.13 $ 0.15 $ 0.54 $ 0.61
FFO per share - diluted $ 0.48 $ 0.50 $ 1.98 $ 2.05

This projection excludes any impact on earnings per share - diluted and funds from operations - diluted from the write-off of issuance costs associated with the potential
redemptions of our Series E & F Preferred Shares.

Top Twenty Office Tenants of Wholly Owned Properties as of December 31, 2005

(Dollars and square feet in thousands)

Tenant

Number of
Leases

Total
Occupied

Square Feet

Percentage of
Total

Occupied
Square Feet

Total
Annualized

Rental
Revenue (1) (6)